506623989 04/22/2021

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6670798

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PAWEL BUSZMAN	02/01/2021
MARIUSZ PAWLAK	01/29/2021
WOJCIECH KLEIN	02/05/2021
JACEK GNILKA	02/03/2021
ARKADIUSZ MEZYK	02/04/2021
MARIAN ZEMBALA	02/02/2021
JOANNA SLIWKA	02/22/2021
MARZENA BIALEK-BRODOCZ	02/08/2021
KRZYSZTOF MILEWSKI	03/22/2021
PIOTR BUSZMAN	02/04/2021
JERZY NOZYNSKI	02/05/2021
MICHAL ZEMBALA	02/02/2021
PIOTR HIRNLE	02/02/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INNOVATIONS FOR HEART AND VESSELS SP. Z O.O.
Street Address:	UL. LIGOCKA 103 BUD. 3
City:	KATOWICE
State/Country:	POLAND
Postal Code:	40-568

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17262430

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)621-0088

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3126211330

Email: mail@cherskov.com
Correspondent Name: SZYMON GURDA
Address Line 1: 123 W MADISON ST

PATENT

REEL: 056007 FRAME: 0365

Address Line 4: CH	ICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602-4629
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0740-03764
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SZYMON M. GURDA
SIGNATURE:	/Szymon M. Gurda/
DATE SIGNED:	04/22/2021
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
Total Attachments: 14	
source=Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Assignment#page5.tif	
source=Assignment#page6.tif	
source=Assignment#page7.tif	
source=Assignment#page8.tif	
source=Assignment#page9.tif	
source=Assignment#page10.tif	
source=Assignment#page11.tif	
source=Assignment#page12.tif	
source=Assignment#page13.tif	
source=Assignment#page14.tif	

#### COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT STATEMENT

Invention Title: BIOLOGICAL LOW PROFILE, BALLOON EXPANDABLE

PROSTHETIC HEART VALVE, PARTICULARLY AORTIC, FOR TRANSCATHETER IMPLANTATION AND THE METHOD

OF ITS MANUFACTURING

PCT Application Number:

PCT/PL2018/050037

U.S. Serial Number: Attorney Docket:

17/262,430 0740-03764

Assignee/Applicant Name: Assignee/Applicant Address:

Innovations for Heart and Vessels Sp. z o.o. ul. Ligocka 103 bud. 3, 40-568 Katowice, Polska

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of the subject matter which is claimed and for which a patent is sought on the above captioned invention.

I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the drawings and claims, as amended by any amendment referred to above and that the above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose to the Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56 (a).

I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment of not more than 5 years, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application of any patent issuing thereon.

Further, the undersigned, for good and valuable consideration in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, have sold, assigned, conveyed and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, convey and set over unto the above captioned assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right title and interest in and to all subject matter invented or designed by the undersigned and disclosed in the above identified patent application, and executed by me on the date hereinafter set forth, and any divisions and continuations thereof that may be obtained therefor, and the right, where such right can be legally exercised in its own name to apply for and obtain Letters Patent, Inventor's Certificates, Utility Models and Designs, in countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the benefits of the International Convention as fully and entirely as I could have done if the application had been in our names, and the entire interest in any Letters Patent, Inventor's Certificate, Utility Model or Design which may be granted on any such application in such foreign country; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent, Inventor's

Certificates, Utility Models and Designs that may be granted for said invention to said assignee, its successors and assigns.

And for the above-named considerations I hereby agree that we will without additional compensation but without cost to ourselves, promptly communicate to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications for Letters Patent, Inventor's Certificates, Utility Models and Designs and assignments thereof, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors and assigns, as and when requested by them, in obtaining and enforcing proper Letters Patents, Inventor's Certificate, Utility Model and Design protection for said invention or inventions and improvements, in the United States and in all other countries.

Full name of co-inventor: BUSZMAN, Pawel		
Inventor's Signature: Killinger	Date:	1.02.2021.
Inventor's Signature: City of Residence: Coto CA Ca	<del></del>	
Full name of co-inventor: PAWLAK, Mariusz		
Inventor's Signature:	Date:	
City of Residence:	<del></del>	
Full name of co-inventor: KLEIN, Wojciech		
Inventor's Signature:	Date:	
City of Residence:		
Full name of co-inventor: GNILKA, Jacek		
Inventor's Signature:	Date:	
City of Residence:	<u> </u>	
Full name of co-inventor: MEZYK, Arkadiusz		
Inventor's Signature:	Date:	
City of Residence		

Certificates, Utility Models and Designs that may be granted for said invention to said assignee, its successors and assigns.

And for the above-named considerations I hereby agree that we will without additional compensation but without cost to ourselves, promptly communicate to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications for Letters Patent, Inventor's Certificates, Utility Models and Designs and assignments thereof, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors and assigns, as and when requested by them, in obtaining and enforcing proper Letters Patents, Inventor's Certificate, Utility Model and Design protection for said invention or inventions and improvements, in the United States and in all other countries.

Full name of co-inventor: BUSZMAN, Pawel	
Inventor's Signature:	Date:
City of Residence:	
Full name of co-inventor: PAWLAK, Mariusz  Inventor's Signature: Power  City of Residence: 20 6/22	Date: <u>29.01.7021</u>
Full name of co-inventor: KLEIN, Wojciech  Inventor's Signature:  City of Residence:	Date:
Full name of co-inventor: GNILKA, Jacek  Inventor's Signature:  City of Residence:	Date:
Full name of co-inventor: MEZYK, Arkadiusz  Inventor's Signature:  City of Residence:	Date:

Eull name of an inventory DUCTMAN Daviel

Certificates, Utility Models and Designs that may be granted for said invention to said assignee, its successors and assigns.

And for the above-named considerations I hereby agree that we will without additional compensation but without cost to ourselves, promptly communicate to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications for Letters Patent, Inventor's Certificates, Utility Models and Designs and assignments thereof, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors and assigns, as and when requested by them, in obtaining and enforcing proper Letters Patents, Inventor's Certificate, Utility Model and Design protection for said invention or inventions and improvements, in the United States and in all other countries.

run name of co-inventor. BOSZMAN, Fawer		
Inventor's Signature:	Date:	
City of Residence:	-	
Full name of co-inventor: PAWLAK, Mariusz		
Inventor's Signature:	Date:	
City of Residence:	-	
Full name of co-Inventor: KLEIN, Wojciech  Inventor's Signature: Worker Wein  City of Residence: Glinice	Date:	<u>05.02 2021</u>
Full name of co-inventor: GNILKA, Jacek  Inventor's Signature:  City of Residence:		**************************************
Full name of co-inventor: MEZYK, Arkadiusz  Inventor's Signature:  City of Residence:	Date: _	

Certificates, Utility Models and Designs that may be granted for said invention to said assignee, its successors and assigns.

And for the above-named considerations I hereby agree that we will without additional compensation but without cost to ourselves, promptly communicate to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications for Letters Patent, Inventor's Certificates, Utility Models and Designs and assignments thereof, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors and assigns, as and when requested by them, in obtaining and enforcing proper Letters Patents, Inventor's Certificate. Utility Model and Design protection for said invention or inventions and improvements, in the United States and in all other countries.

Full name of co-inventor: BUSZMAN, Pawel		
Inventor's Signature:	Date:	
City of Residence:		
Full name of co-inventor: PAWLAK, Mariusz		
Inventor's Signature:	Date:	
City of Residence:		
Full name of co-inventor: KLEIN, Wojciech		
Inventor's Signature:	Date:	
City of Residence:		
Full name of co-inventor: GNILKA, Jacek		
Inventor's Signature:	Date:	03.02.2021
City of Residence: GLIWICE		
Full name of co-inventor: MEZYK, Arkadiusz		
Inventor's Signature:	Date:	
City of Residence:		

Certificates. Utility Models and Designs that may be granted for said invention to said assignee, its successors and assigns.

And for the above-named considerations I hereby agree that we will without additional compensation but without cost to ourselves, promptly communicate to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications for Letters Patent, Inventor's Certificates, Utility Models and Designs and assignments thereof, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors and assigns, as and when requested by them, in obtaining and enforcing proper Letters Patents, Inventor's Certificate, Utility Model and Design protection for said invention or inventions and improvements, in the United States and in all other countries.

run name of co-inventor. BUSZMAN, Pawei		
Inventor's Signature:	Date: _	
City of Residence:		
Full name of co-inventor: PAWLAK, Mariusz		
Inventor's Signature:	Date: _	
City of Residence:		
Full name of co-inventor: KLEIN, Wojciech		
Inventor's Signature:	Date: _	·
City of Residence:		
Full name of co-inventor: GNILKA, Jacek		
Inventor's Signature:	Date: _	
City of Residence:		
Full name of co-inventor: MEZYK, Arkadiusz		4 02 .02
Inventor's Signature:	Date: _	
City of Residence: Guice		

Combined	Declaration a	ind Assi	gnment-S	itatement
Page 3				

Full name of co-inventor: ZEMBALA, Marian			1
Inventor's Signature:	Date:	2/01	200
City of Residence: 243 Cut			•
Full name of co-inventor: SLIWKA, Joanna			
Inventor's Signature:	Date:		
City of Residence:			
Full name of co-inventor: BIALEK-BRODOCZ, Marzena			
Inventor's Signature:	Date:		
City of Residence:	-		
Full name of co-inventor: MILEWSKI, Krzysztof			
Inventor's Signature:	Date:		
City of Residence:	-		
Full name of co-inventor: BUSZMAN, Piotr			
Inventor's Signature:	Date:		
City of Residence:	-		
Full name of co-inventor: NOZYNSKI, Jerzy			
Inventor's Signature:	_ Date:		
City of Residence:			

Full name of co-inventor: ZEMBALA, Marjan		
Inventor's Signature:	_ Date:	
City of Residence:	_	
Full name of en-inventor: SLIWKA, Joanna Inventor's Signature: Sulva Joseph City of Residence: Labore	_ Date:	22.02.2021
Full name of co-inventor: BIALEK-BRODOCZ, Marzena Inventor's Signature:  City of Residence:	•	
Full name of co-inventor: MILEWSKI, Krzysztof  Inventor's Signature:  City of Residence:		
Full name of co-inventor: BUSZMAN, Piotr Inventor's Signature:  City of Residence:	Date:	
Full name of co-inventor: NOZYNSKI, Jerzy Inventor's Signature:  City of Residence:	Date:	

Full name of co-inventor: ZEMBALA, Marian Inventor's Signature: Date: City of Residence: Full name of co-inventor: SLIWKA, Joanna Inventor's Signature: Date: City of Residence: Full name of co-inventor: BIALEK-BRODOCZ, Marzena 08-02-2021 Inventor's Signature: Signature: City of Residence: Jaworze Full name of co-inventor: MILEWSKI, Krzysztof Inventor's Signature: Date: City of Residence: Full name of co-inventor: BUSZMAN, Piotr Date: Inventor's Signature: City of Residence: Full name of co-inventor: NOZYNSKI, Jerzy

Inventor's Signature:

City of Residence:

Combined Declaration and Assignment-Statement

Page 3

PATENT REEL: 056007 FRAME: 0375

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Combined Declaration and Assignment-State n Page 3	ent		
Full name of co-inventor: ZEMBALA	<u>, Marian</u>		
Inventor's Signature:		Date:	
City of Residence:			
Full name of co-inventor: SLIWKA.	oanna		
Inventor's Signature:		Date:	
City of Residence:			
Full name of co-inventor: BIALEK-B	RODOCZ, Marzena		
Inventor's Signature:		Date:	
City of Residence:			
Full name of co-inventor: MILEWSK Inventor's Signature: (ATCW.CF		Date:	22/MAZ/2021
Full name of co-inventor: BUSZMAN Inventor's Signature:	. Piotr	Date:	
City of Residence:			
Full name of co-inventor: NOZYNSK Inventor's Signature:	L Jerzy	Date:	
City of Residence:			

Full name of co-inventor: ZEMBALA, Marian		
Inventor's Signature:	Date:	
City of Residence:		
Full name of co-inventor: SLIWKA, Joanna		
Inventor's Signature:	Date:	
City of Residence:		
Full name of co-inventor: BIALEK-BRODOCZ, Marzena		
Inventor's Signature:	Date:	
City of Residence:		
Full name of co-inventor: MILEWSKI, Krzysztof		
Inventor's Signature:	Date:	
City of Residence:		
Full name of co-inventor: BUSZMAN, Piotr		
Inventor's Signature:	Date:	04/02/21
City of Residence: Katowice		
Full name of co-inventor: NOZYNSKI, Jerzy		
Inventor's Signature:	Date:	
City of Residence:		

Full name of co-inventor: ZEMBALA, Marian		
Inventor's Signature:	Date:	
City of Residence:		
Full name of co-inventor: SLIWKA, Joanna		
Inventor's Signature:	Date:	
City of Residence:		
Full name of co-inventor: BIALEK-BRODOCZ, Marzena		
Inventor's Signature:	Date:	
City of Residence:		
Full name of co-inventor: MILEWSKI, Krzysztof		
Inventor's Signature:	Date:	
City of Residence:		
Full name of co-inventor: BUSZMAN, Piotr		
Inventor's Signature:	Date:	
City of Residence:		
Full name of co-inventor: NOZYNSKI, Jerzy		
Inventor's Signature: Jey Noripilai	Date:	05 February 2021
City of Residence: Zabrze, Poland		

Combined Declaration and Assignment-Statement Page 4	· .
Full name of co-inventor: ZEMBALA, Michal	, I
Inventor's Signature:	Date: 2 De 252
City of Residence: TETISALA TO	
Full name of co-inventor: HIRNLE, Piotr	
Inventor's Signature:	Date:
City of Residence:	

Page 4		
Full name of co-inventor: ZEMBALA, Michał		
Inventor's Signature:	Date:	
City of Residence:		
Full name of co-inventor: HIRNLE, Piotr		
Inventor's Signature:	Date:	02/02/2021
City of Residence: WARSZAWA, POLAND		

**RECORDED: 04/22/2021**